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[bookmark: _Toc527536558]Semi-annual report information and submission instructions
Purpose and objectives of ACH semi-annual reporting
As required by the Healthier Washington Medicaid Transformation’s Special Terms and Conditions, Accountable Communities of Health (ACHs) must submit semi-annual reports to report on project implementation and progress milestones. ACHs will complete a standardized semi-annual report template and workbook developed by HCA. The template will evolve over time to capture relevant information and to focus on required milestones for each reporting period. ACHs must submit reports as follows each Demonstration Year (DY):
· July 31 for the reporting period January 1 through June 30
· January 31 for the reporting period July 1 through December 31 
Semi-annual reporting is one element of ACH Pay-for-Reporting (P4R) requirements. The purpose of the semi-annual reporting is to collect necessary information to evaluate ACH project progress against milestones, based on approved Project Plans and corresponding Implementation Plans. HCA and the IA will review semi-annual report submissions.  
The ACH may be called upon to share additional information that supports the responses submitted at any subsequent time for purposes of monitoring and auditing, or general follow-up and learning discussions with the state (HCA), the Independent Assessor (IA) and/or the Independent External Evaluator (IEE).  

Reporting requirements
The semi-annual report template for this reporting period includes four sections as outlined in the table below. With one exception, the reporting period for this semi-annual report covers July 1, 2018 to December 31, 2018.[footnoteRef:1] Sections 1 and 2 instruct ACHs to report on and attest to the completion of required milestones scheduled to occur by DY 2, Quarter 4 per the Medicaid Transformation Toolkit. Sections 3 and 4 requests information to satisfy ongoing reporting requirements to inform the Independent Assessor and HCA of organizational updates and project implementation progress.  [1:  The reporting period for Value-based Payment (VBP) milestones covers the full calendar year, January 1 through December 31, 2018.] 

	Note: Each section in the semi-annual report contains questions regarding the regional transformation work completed during the reporting period. ACHs are required to provide responses that reflect the regional transformation work completed by either:
· The ACH as an organization
· The ACH’s partnering providers
· The ACH and its partnering providers
Please read each prompt carefully for instructions as to how the ACH should respond.



	ACH semi-annual report 2 

	Section
	Reporting period
	Sub-section description

	Section 1. Required milestone reporting (VBP Incentives)
	DY 2, Q1-Q4
	Milestone: Inform providers of value-based payment (VBP) readiness tools to assist their move toward value-based care

	
	
	Milestone: Connect providers to training and/or technical assistance offered through HCA, the Practice Transformation Hub, Managed Care Organizations (MCOs), and/or the ACH

	
	
	Milestone: Support assessments of regional VBP attainment by encouraging and/or incentivizing completion of the state provider survey

	
	
	Milestone: Support providers to develop strategies to move toward value-based care

	Section 2. Required milestone reporting (Project Incentives)
	DY 2, Q3-Q4
	Milestone: Support regional transition to integrated managed care (2020 regions only)

	
	
	Milestone: Identified HUB lead entity and description of HUB lead entity qualifications (Project 2B only)

	
	
	Milestone: Engagement/support of Independent External Evaluator (IEE) activities

	Section 3. Standard reporting requirements (Project Incentives)
	DY 2, Q3-Q4
	ACH organizational updates

	
	
	Tribal engagement and collaboration 

	
	
	Integrated managed care status update (early- and mid-adopters only)

	
	
	Project implementation status update

	
	
	Partnering provider engagement

	
	
	Community engagement and health equity

	
	
	Budget and funds flow

	Section 4. Provider roster 
(Project Incentives)
	DY 2, Q3-Q4
	Completion/maintenance of partnering provider roster

	Section 5. Integrated managed care implementation (Integration Incentives)
	N/A
	Milestone: Implementation of integrated managed care (mid-adopters only)



Key terms
The terms below are used in the semi-annual report and should be referenced by the ACH when developing responses.
1. Community engagement: Outreach to and collaboration with organizations or individuals, including Medicaid beneficiaries, that are not formally participating in project activities and are not receiving direct DSRIP funding but are important to the success of the ACH’s projects. 
2. Health equity: Reducing and ultimately eliminating disparities in health and their determinants that adversely affect excluded or marginalized groups.[footnoteRef:2] [2:  Braveman P, Arkin E, Orleans T, Proctor D, and Plough A. What Is Health Equity? And What Difference Does a Definition Make? Princeton, NJ: Robert Wood Johnson Foundation, 2017. Accessible at: http://www.rwjf.org/content/dam/farm/reports/issue_briefs/2017/rwjf437393.] 

3. Integrated managed care:
a. Early-adopter: Refers to ACH regions implementing integrated managed care prior to January 1, 2019.
b. 2020 adopter: Refers to ACH regions implementing integrated managed care by January 1, 2020.
c. Mid-adopter:  Refers to ACH regions implementing integrated managed care on January 1, 2019.
4. Key staff position: Position within the overall organizational structure established by the ACH to reflect capability to make decisions and be accountable for the following five areas: Financial, Clinical, Community, Data, and Program Management and Strategy Development.
5. Partnering provider: Traditional and non-traditional Medicaid providers and organizations that have committed to participate in the ACH’s projects. Traditional Medicaid providers are traditionally reimbursed by Medicaid; non-traditional Medicaid providers are not traditionally reimbursed by Medicaid.
6. Project areas: The eight Medicaid Transformation projects that ACHs can implement.
7. Project Portfolio: The full set of project areas an ACH has chosen to implement. 

Achievement Values
Throughout the transformation, each ACH can earn Achievement Values (AVs), which are point values assigned to the following:
1. Reporting on project implementation progress (Pay-for-Reporting, or P4R).
2. Performance on outcome metrics for an associated payment period (Pay-for-Performance, or P4P). 
ACHs can earn AVs by providing evidence of completion of reporting requirements and demonstrating performance on outcome metrics. The amount of incentive funding paid to an ACH will be based on the number of earned AVs out of total possible AVs for a given payment period. 
All possible earned incentives for the second semi-annual report are associated with P4R. The required P4R deliverables and milestones for the second semi-annual reporting period are identified in the table below.

	Deliverable/Milestone
	One-time / Recurrent
	Reporting Period
	AVs

	Section 1. Required milestone reporting (VBP Incentives)

	Milestone: Inform providers of VBP readiness tools to assist their move toward value-based care
	One-time
	DY 2, Q1-Q4
	1.0

	Milestone: Connect providers to training and/or technical assistance offered through HCA, the Practice Transformation Hub, MCOs, and/or the ACH
	One-time
	DY 2, Q1-Q4
	1.0

	Milestone: Support assessments of regional VBP attainment by encouraging and/or incentivizing completion of the state provider survey
	One-time
	DY 2, Q1-Q4
	1.0

	Milestone: Support providers to develop strategies to move toward value-based care
	One-time
	DY 2, Q1-Q4
	1.0

	Section 2. Required milestone reporting (Project Incentives)

	Milestone: Support regional transition to integrated managed care (2020 regions only)
	One-time
	DY 2, Q3-Q4
	1.0

	Milestone: Identified HUB lead entity and description of HUB lead entity qualifications (Project 2B only)
	One-time
	DY 2, Q3-Q4
	1.0

	Milestone: Engagement/support of Independent External Evaluator (IEE) activities
	Recurrent
	DY 2, Q3-Q4
	1.0 per project in project portfolio

	Section 3. Standard reporting requirements (Project Incentives)

	Deliverable: Complete and timely submission of SAR.
Note: All non-milestone, standard reporting requirements are a part of the SAR 1.0 AV.
	Recurrent
	DY 2, Q3-Q4
	1.0 per project in project portfolio

	Section 4. Provider roster (Project Incentives)

	Deliverable: Completion/maintenance of partnering provider roster
	Recurrent
	DY 2, Q3-Q4
	1.0 per project in project portfolio

	Section 5. Integrated managed care implementation (Integration Incentives)

	Milestone: Implementation of integrated managed care  (mid-adopters only)
	One-time
	N/A
	N/A






Semi-annual report submission instructions
ACHs must submit their completed semi-annual reports to the Independent Assessor no later than January 31, 2019 at 3:00p.m. PST.

Washington Collaboration, Performance, and Analytics System (WA CPAS)
ACHs must submit their semi-annual reports through the WA CPAS, which can be found at https://cpaswa.mslc.com/. 
ACHs must upload the Semi-Annual Report, workbook, and any attachments to the sub-folder titled “Semi-Annual Report 2 – January 31, 2019.” 
The folder path in the ACH’s directory is: 
Semi-Annual Reports  Semi-Annual Report 2 – January 31, 2019.
Please see the WA CPAS User Guide provided in fall 2017, and available on the CPAS website, for further detail on document submission.

File format
ACHs must respond to all items in the Microsoft Word semi-annual report template and the Microsoft Excel semi-annual report workbook based on the individual question instruction. ACHs are strongly encouraged to be concise in their responses.
ACHs must include all required attachments, and label and make reference to the attachments in their responses where applicable. Additional attachments may only substantiate, not substitute for, a response to a specific question. HCA and the IA reserve the right not to review attachments beyond those that are required or recommended.
Files should be submitted in Microsoft Word and Microsoft Excel or a searchable PDF format. Below are examples of the file naming conventions that ACHs should use:  
· Main Report or Full PDF: ACH Name.SAR2 Report. 1.31.19
· Excel Workbook: ACH Name. SAR2 Workbook. 1.31.19
· Attachments: ACH Name.SAR2 Attachment X. 1.31.19
Note that all submitted materials will be posted publicly to HCA’s Medicaid Transformation resources webpage.[footnoteRef:3]  [3:  https://www.hca.wa.gov/about-hca/healthier-washington/medicaid-transformation-resources ] 





Semi-annual report submission and assessment timeline
Below is a high-level timeline for assessment of the semi-annual reports for reporting period July 1, 2018 – December 31, 2018.
	ACH semi-annual Report 2 – submission and assessment timeline

	No.
	Activity
	Responsible party
	Anticipated timeframe

	1. 
	Distribute semi-annual report template and workbook for reporting period 2 to ACHs
	HCA
	August 2018

	2. 
	Submit semi-annual reports
	ACHs
	Jan 31, 2019

	3. 
	Conduct assessment of reports
	IA
	Feb 1-25, 2019

	4. 
	If needed, issue information request to ACHs within 30 calendar days of report due date
	IA
	Feb 25-March 2, 2019

	5. 
	If needed, respond to information request within 15 calendar days of receipt
	ACHs
	Feb 26-March 17, 2019

	6. 
	If needed, review additional information within 15 calendar days of receipt
	IA
	Feb 27-April 1, 2019

	7. 
	Issue findings to HCA for approval
	IA
	End of Q2



Contact information
Questions about the semi-annual report template, submission, and assessment process should be directed to WADSRIP@mslc.com.


[bookmark: _Toc527536559]ACH contact information  
Provide contact information for the primary ACH representative. The primary contact will be used for all correspondence relating to the ACH’s semi-annual report. If secondary contacts should be included in communications, please also include their information.
	ACH name:
	

	Primary contact name
Phone number
E-mail address
	

	Secondary contact name
Phone number
E-mail address
	





[bookmark: _Toc527536560]Section 1. Required milestone reporting (VBP Incentives)
This section outlines questions specific to value-based payment (VBP) milestones in support of the objectives of Domain 1 (Health and Community Systems Capacity Building), to be completed by DY 2, Q4. 
Note: For VBP milestones only, the reporting period covers the full calendar year (January 1 through December 31, 2018). Where applicable, ACHs may use examples or descriptions of activities that may have been included in previously submitted reporting deliverables. Regardless, activities must reflect efforts that occurred during DY 2.
[bookmark: _Toc514848458][bookmark: _Toc514848734][bookmark: _Toc514848763][bookmark: _Toc514848849][bookmark: _Toc517096725][bookmark: _Toc514848459][bookmark: _Toc514848735][bookmark: _Toc514848764][bookmark: _Toc514848850][bookmark: _Toc517096726][bookmark: _Toc527536561]Milestone: Inform providers of VBP readiness tools to assist their move toward value-based care.
1. Attestation: The ACH has informed providers of and/or disseminated readiness tools to assist providers to move toward value-based care in the region. 
Note: the IA and HCA reserve the right to request documentation in support of milestone completion.
	Yes
	No

	
	



2. If the ACH checked “No” in item A.1, provide the ACH’s rationale for not informing providers of and/or disseminating readiness tools. If the ACH checked “Yes” in item A.1, respond “Not applicable.”
ACH response:

3. In the table below, list three examples of how the ACH has informed the following providers of VBP readiness tools: 1) providers with low VBP knowledge or significant barriers/challenges, 2) small providers (25 full time equivalents (FTEs) or fewer), and 3) behavioral health providers. 
	VBP readiness tool dissemination activities

	Intended audience
	Communication method
	Date
	Specific tools provided

	Provider with low VBP knowledge
	
	
	

	Small provider
	
	
	

	Behavioral health provider
	
	
	


4. Attestation: The ACH conducted an assessment of provider VBP readiness during DY 2.
Note: the IA and HCA reserve the right to request documentation in support of milestone completion.
	Yes
	No

	
	



5. If the ACH checked “No” in item A. 4 provide the ACH’s rationale for not completing assessments of provider VBP readiness during DY 2. If the ACH checked “Yes” in item A.4, respond “Not applicable.” 
ACH response:

[bookmark: _Toc527536562]Milestone: Connect providers to training and/or technical assistance offered through HCA, the Practice Transformation Hub, Managed Care Organizations (MCOs), and/or the ACH.
1. In the table below, list three examples of how the ACH connected providers to training and/or technical assistance (TA) offered through HCA, the Practice Transformation Hub, MCOs, and/or the ACH or ACH contractors. Provide examples, including the recipients of the training and/or TA, identified needs, and specific resource(s) used. 
	Connecting providers to training and/or technical assistance

	Recipient of training/TA
	Identified needs
	Resources used

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	




[bookmark: _Toc527536563]Milestone: Support assessments of regional VBP attainment by encouraging and/or incentivizing completion of the state provider survey.
1. In the table below, list three examples of the ACH’s efforts to support completion of the state’s 2018 provider VBP survey. The ACH should indicate any new tactics, compared to tactics employed in prior years, to increase participation. 
	State provider VBP survey communication activities

	Tactic
	Incentives offered? (Yes/No)
	New tactic? (Yes/No)

	Contractual expectation of provider
	
	

	Post survey link to ACH website; email communication to broad distribution list
	
	

	Individual communication with providers
	
	




[bookmark: _Toc527536564]Milestone: Support providers to develop strategies to move toward value-based care.
1. In the table below, provide three examples of how the ACH has supported providers to develop strategies to move toward value-based care. Examples of ACH support include direct TA or training, provision of TA or training resources, monetary support, development of an action plan, etc. The ACH must provide an example for three unique provider types: 1) providers with low VBP knowledge or significant barriers/challenges, 2) small providers (25 FTEs or fewer), and 3) behavioral health providers. 

	ACH provider support activities

	Provider type 
	Provider needs (e.g., education, infrastructure investment)
	Supportive activities
	Description of action plan: How provider needs will be addressed (if applicable)
	Key milestones achieved

	Provider with low VBP knowledge
	
	
	
	

	Small provider
	
	
	
	

	Behavioral health provider
	
	
	
	





[bookmark: _Toc527536565]Section 2. Required milestone reporting (Project Incentives)
This section outlines questions specific to project milestones in support of the objectives outlined in the Medicaid Transformation Project Toolkit by DY 2, Q4. This section will vary each semi-annual reporting period based on the required milestones for the associated reporting period. 
A. [bookmark: _Toc527536566]Milestone: Support regional transition to integrated managed care (2020 regions only)
1. Attestation: The ACH engaged and convened county commissioners, tribal governments, MCOs, behavioral health and primary care providers, and other critical partners to discuss a process and timeline for regional transition to integrated managed care. Place an “X” in the appropriate box.
Note: the IA and HCA reserve the right to request documentation in support of milestone completion.
	Yes
	No

	
	



a. If the ACH checked “No” in item A.1, provide the rationale for having not discussed a process and timeline for regional transition to integrated managed care. Describe the steps and associated timelines the ACH will take to complete this milestone. If the ACH checked “Yes,” to item E.1 respond “Not applicable.”
ACH response:

2. Attestation. The ACH, county commissioners, tribal governments, MCOs, behavioral health and primary care providers, and other critical partners developed a plan and description of steps that need to occur for regional transition to integrated managed care. Place an “X” in the appropriate box.
Note: the IA and HCA reserve the right to request documentation in support of milestone completion.
	Yes
	No

	
	



a. If the ACH checked “No” in item A.2, provide the rationale for having not developed a plan for regional transition to integrated managed care. Describe the steps and associated timelines the ACH will take to complete this milestone. If the ACH checked “Yes,” to item E.1 respond “Not applicable.”
ACH response:

3. Has the region made progress during the reporting period to establish an early warning system (EWS)? 
a. If yes, describe the region’s plan to establish an EWS Workgroup, including: 
i. Which organization will lead the workgroup
ii. Estimated date for establishing the workgroup
iii. An estimate of the number and type workgroup participants
b. If no, provide the rationale for not establishing an EWS. How has the ACH identified the process to monitor the transition to IMC and identify transition-related issues for resolution? 
ACH response:

4. Describe the region’s efforts to establish a communications workgroup, including:
i. Which organization will lead the workgroup
ii. Estimated date for establishing the workgroup
iii. An estimate of the number and type of workgroup participants
ACH response:
	
5. Describe the region’s efforts to establish a provider readiness/technical assistance (TA) workgroup, including:  
i. Which organization will lead the workgroup
ii. Estimated date for establishing the workgroup
iii. An estimate of the number and type of workgroup participants
ACH response:
	
6. What provider readiness and/or TA needs has the ACH identified for Medicaid behavioral health providers transitioning to integrated managed care? Has the ACH identified steps to address TA needs?
ACH response:
	
7. What non-financial technical assistance has the ACH identified that HCA could provide to the ACH to help address provider readiness needs?
ACH response:


8. How has the ACH engaged MCOs, the regional behavioral health organization, consumers, and other affected stakeholders in planning for the transition to integrated managed care?
ACH response:

B. [bookmark: _Toc527536567]Milestone: Identified HUB lead entity and description of HUB lead entity qualifications (Project 2B only)
NOTE: This milestone pertains ONLY to Project 2B. If the ACH is not implementing this project, respond “Not applicable.”
The ACH may insert or include as an attachment supporting graphics or documentation for the questions below, though this is not required.
1. Identify the Project 2B HUB lead entity, and describe the entity’s qualifications. Include a description of the HUB lead entity’s organizational structure and any relationship to the ACH. Describe any shared staffing and resources between the HUB lead entity and the ACH. 
            ACH response:
	
2. Has the Project 2B HUB lead entity decided to move forward with HUB certification? 
a. If yes, describe when it was certified, or when it plans to certify. 
b. If no, describe how the HUB lead entity plans to maintain oversight of business, quality and clinical processes.    
ACH response:

3. Describe the Project 2B HUB lead entity’s role and processes to manage the appropriate HUB information technology requirements. Include a description of data governance (including clinical and administrative data collection, storage, and reporting) that identifies access to patient level data and health information exchange for HUB and care coordination staff, and referring or other entities.  
ACH response:

C. [bookmark: _Toc527536568]Engagement/support of Independent External Evaluator (IEE) activities
1. Attestation: During the reporting period, the ACH supported Independent External Evaluator (IEE) activities to understand stakeholders’ and partners’ successes and challenges with Medicaid Transformation project implementation. ACH support or engagement may include, but is not limited to: 
· ACH participation in key informant interviews.
· Identification of partnering provider candidates for key informant interviews.
· Directing the IEE to public-facing documents (e.g., fact sheets for providers or community members) that help the IEE understand ACH transformation projects and related activities. 
Place an “X” in the appropriate box. 
Note: the IA and HCA reserve the right to request documentation in support of milestone completion.
	Yes
	No

	
	



2. If the ACH checked “No” in item C.1, provide the ACH’s rationale for not supporting IEE activities for evaluation of Medicaid Transformation. If the ACH checked “Yes,” to item C.1 respond “Not applicable.”
ACH response:

[bookmark: _Toc527536569]Section 3: Standard reporting requirements (Project Incentives)
This section outlines requests for information included as standard reporting requirements for the semi-annual report. Requirements may be added to this section in future reporting periods, and the questions within each sub-section may change over time.
[bookmark: _Toc527536570]ACH-level reporting requirements 
1. [bookmark: _Toc527536571]ACH organizational updates
1. Attestations: In accordance with the Medicaid Transformation’s Special Terms and Conditions and ACH certification requirements, the ACH attests to complying with the items listed below during the reporting period.
	
	Yes
	No

	a. The ACH has an organizational structure that reflects the capability to make decisions and be accountable for financial, clinical, community, data, and program management and strategy development domains.
	
	

	b. The ACH has an Executive Director.
	
	

	c. The ACH has a decision-making body that represents all counties in its region and includes one or more voting partners from the following categories: primary care providers, behavioral health providers, health plans, hospitals or health systems, local public health jurisdictions, tribes/Indian Health Service (IHS) facilities/ Urban Indian Health Programs (UIHPs) in the region, and multiple community partners and community-based organizations that provide social and support services reflective of the social determinants of health for a variety of populations in its region.
	
	

	d. At least 50 percent of the ACH’s decision-making body consists of non-clinic, non-payer participants.
	
	

	e. Meetings of the ACH’s decision-making body are open to the public.
	
	



2. If unable to attest to one or more of the above items, explain how and when the ACH will   come into compliance with the requirements. If the ACH checked “Yes,” to all items respond “Not applicable.”
ACH response:

3. Attestation: The ACH has completed an organizational self-assessment of internal controls and risks (using this template or a similar format) that addresses internal controls, including financial audits. 
Note: the IA and HCA reserve the right to request documentation in support of attestation.
Place an “X” in the appropriate box. 
	Yes
	No

	
	



0. If the ACH checked “No” in item A.3, describe the ACH’s process to address the self-assessment components contained within the checklist, including financial audits. If the ACH checked “Yes,” to item A.3 respond “Not applicable.”
ACH response:

4. Key Staff Position Changes: Please identify if key staff position changes occurred during the reporting period. Key staff changes include new, eliminated, or replaced positions. Place an “X” in the appropriate box below.
	
	Yes
	No

	Changes to key staff positions during reporting period
	
	



If the ACH checked “Yes” in item A.4 above:
Insert or include as an attachment a current organizational chart. Use bold italicized font to highlight changes, if any, to key staff positions during the reporting period. 

1. [bookmark: _Toc527536572]Tribal engagement and collaboration 
1. Attestation: The ACH attests to ongoing compliance with the Model ACH Tribal Collaboration and Communication Policy.[footnoteRef:4] [4:  https://www.hca.wa.gov/assets/program/Model-ACH-Tribal-Collaboration-Communication-Policy.pdf] 

Note: the IA and HCA reserve the right to request documentation in support of attestation.
Place an “X” in the appropriate box. 
	Yes
	No

	
	



2. If the ACH checked “No” in item B.1, describe the rationale for the ACH not being in compliance with the Model ACH Tribal Collaboration and Communication Policy. If the ACH checked “Yes,” to item B.1 respond “Not applicable.”
ACH response:

3. If tribal representation or collaboration approaches have changes during the reporting period, please explain. If there have been no changes, respond “Not applicable.”
 ACH response:

1. [bookmark: _Toc527536573]Integrated managed care status update (early- and mid-adopters only)
1. During the reporting period, what work has the ACH done to assist Medicaid behavioral health providers transitioning to integrated managed care? 
ACH response:

1. Describe how the ACH has prioritized, and will continue to prioritize, incentives to assist Medicaid behavioral health providers transitioning to integrated managed care. Include details on how Medicaid behavioral health providers and county government(s) have and will continue to participate in discussions on the prioritization of incentives. 
ACH response:

1. Describe the decision-making process the ACH used and will continue to use to determine the distribution of Behavioral Health Integration incentives. Include how the ACH verified and will continue to verify that providers receiving assistance or funding through the Behavioral Health Integration incentive funds will serve the Medicaid population going forward.
ACH response:

1. Apart from the distribution of incentives directly to behavioral health providers, how has the ACH supported Medicaid behavioral health providers to address business administration and/or operational issues after the transition to integrated managed care?
ACH response:

3. Complete the items outlined in tab 3.C of the semi-annual report workbook.

D. [bookmark: _Toc527536574]Project implementation status update
Implementation Plans are “living documents” that outline key work steps an ACH plans to conduct across the timeline of the Medicaid Transformation. The ACH’s Implementation Plan (workplan) is a key resource that allows HCA to understand how the ACH is moving forward and tracking progress, and also provides information for HCA to monitor the ACH’s activities and project implementation timelines.
As such, the ACH must submit an updated implementation plan that reflects progress made during the reporting period with each semi-annual report.[footnoteRef:5]  [5:  Note: ACHs are not to submit the narrative component of the October 2018 Implementation Plan. ] 

· There is no required format, but the updated implementation plan must allow for the IA to thoroughly review progress made during the reporting period, as outlined in question 1 below. 
· If the ACH has made substantial changes to the format of the workplan from that originally submitted as part of the implementation plan in October 2018, the IA may request an opportunity to discuss the format with the ACH to provide an orientation to the changes.

1. Provide the ACH’s current implementation plan that documents the following information:
a. Work steps and their status (in progress, completed, or not started). 
b. Identification of work steps that apply to required milestones for the reporting period.
Required attachment: Current implementation plan that reflects progress made during reporting period.

2. At the portfolio level, provide the top three achievements and risks (including planned mitigation strategies and estimated timing for resolution) identified during the reporting period. 
ACH response: 

3. Did the ACH make adjustments to target populations and/or evidence-based approaches or promising practices and strategies during the reporting period?
Place an “X” in the appropriate box. 
	Yes
	No

	
	



4. If the ACH checked “Yes” in item D.3, describe the adjustments made to target populations and/or evidence-based approaches or promising practices and strategies during the reporting period. Include the adjustment, associated project areas, rationale, and anticipated impact. If the ACH checked “No,” to item D.3 respond “Not applicable.”
ACH response: 

[bookmark: _Toc527536575]Portfolio-level reporting requirements
E. [bookmark: _Toc527536576]Partnering provider engagement 
1. List three examples of ACH decisions or strategies during the reporting period to avoid duplication across ACHs (e.g., assessments, reporting, training) and/or align with existing provider requirements as defined by MCOs and other health plans (e.g., reporting, quality initiatives, and practice transformation programs).

	ACH Decisions/Strategies to Avoid Duplication and Promote Alignment

	Decision or Strategy Description
	Objective
	Brief description of outcome

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	



2. During the reporting period, how has the ACH engaged providers and community partners that are critical to success but had not yet agreed to participate in transformation activities (due to limited capacity, lack of awareness, etc.)? If the ACH has not engaged these providers during the reporting period, respond “Not applicable.” 
ACH response:

3. Describe how the ACH supported active MCO participation to allow for MCO input and to send common signals to providers within the context of Medicaid Transformation, e.g., aligning performance expectations, VBP readiness support, billing and IT readiness support for IMC, etc.
ACH response:

F. [bookmark: _Toc527536577]Community engagement and health equity 
1. Attestation: The ACH has conducted communication, outreach and engagement activities to provide regular opportunities for community members to inform transformation activities during the reporting period.
Note: the IA and HCA reserve the right to request documentation in support of attestation.
	Yes
	No

	
	



2. If the ACH checked “No” in item F.1, provide the rationale for not conducting communication, outreach and engagement activities to support community member input. If the ACH checked “Yes,” to item F.1 respond “Not applicable.”
ACH response:

3. Provide three examples of the ACH’s community engagement[footnoteRef:6] and health equity[footnoteRef:7] activities that occurred during the reporting period that reflect the ACH’s priorities for health equity and community engagement.  [6:  Community engagement is defined as outreach to and collaboration with organizations or individuals, including Medicaid beneficiaries, which are not formally participating in project activities and are not receiving direct DSRIP funding but are important to the success of the ACH’s projects. ]  [7:  Health equity is defined as reducing and ultimately eliminating disparities in health and their determinants that adversely affect excluded or marginalized groups.] 

ACH response:

G. [bookmark: _Toc527536578]Budget and funds flow
Note: HCA will provide ACHs with a semi-annual report workbook that will reflect earned incentives and expenditures through the Financial Executor Portal as of December 31, 2018.
1. Design Funds
Complete items outlined in tab 3.G.1 of the semi-annual report workbook.

2. Earned Project Incentives
Complete items outlined in tab 3.G.2 of the semi-annual report workbook.

3. Describe how the ACH’s Health Systems and Community Capacity investments intend to achieve short-term goals and/or broader transformation goals. Potential investments could include VBP training/technical assistance and/or the acquisition/use of certified EHRs by behavioral health, long-term care providers, and/or correctional health providers. Provide at least three examples, including how providers benefited from these investments. 
ACH response:

4. If the ACH has elected to establish a community health fund or wellness fund, briefly describe the use or intended use of these funds to address social determinants of health and/or long-term health improvement strategies.  Please describe how these strategies are linked to Medicaid Transformation goals.
ACH response:



[bookmark: _Toc527536579]Section 4: Provider roster (Project Incentives)
1. [bookmark: _Toc527536580]Completion/maintenance of partnering provider roster
ACHs are to maintain a partnering provider roster as part of semi-annual reporting. The roster should reflect all partnering providers that are participating in project implementation efforts in partnership with the ACH (e.g., implementing Medicaid Transformation evidence-based approaches or promising practices and strategies).[footnoteRef:8]    [8:  Provider is defined as traditional and non-traditional Medicaid providers and organizations that have committed to participate in the ACH’s projects. Traditional Medicaid providers are traditionally reimbursed by Medicaid; non-traditional Medicaid providers are not traditionally reimbursed by Medicaid.] 

The provider roster will be a standard component of future semi-annual reporting, requiring ACHs to report any changes in partnering provider participation in transformation activities throughout the Medicaid Transformation. Note: While the roster is a standard component, the requirements will evolve based on evaluation and assessment needs (e.g., provider participation at the clinic/site-level).
ACHs are to include the list of providers in the Provider Roster tab of the semi-annual report workbook. ACHs are encouraged to use the initial provider list submitted in the first semi-annual report as a starting point and modify as needed. 

1. In tab 4.A of the semi-annual report workbook, identify:
a. All active partnering providers participating in project activities. 
b. Project participation by active partnering provider. Place an “X” in the appropriate project column(s). 
c. Start/end of partnering provider engagement in transformation activities by indicating the quarter and year.
Complete item 4.A in the semi-annual report workbook. 

2. Has the ACH established mechanisms to track partnering provider participation in transformation activities at the clinic/site-level?  For example, does the ACH understand within each partnering provider organization which sites are participating?  If not, please describe any barriers the ACH has identified related to tracking site-level participation, and how the ACH intends to overcome those barriers. 
ACH response:


[bookmark: _Toc527536581]Section 5: Integrated managed care implementation (Integration Incentives)
1. [bookmark: _Toc527536582]Implementation of integrated managed care (mid-adopters only)
1. Attestation: The ACH region implemented integrated managed care as of January 1, 2019. 
Note: the IA and HCA reserve the right to request documentation in support of milestone completion.
	Yes
	No

	
	



2. If the ACH checked “No” in item A.1, provide the ACH’s rationale for not implementing integrated managed care in its region on January 1, 2019. If the ACH checked “Yes” in item A.1, respond “Not applicable.”


ACH response:
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